quarterly with times and locations dependent on participant’s availability to ensure that the 

meetings are as accommodating as possible. Mr. Frazier stated that future meeting schedules will 

be provided to board members.  

Mr. Frazier next reported on CARTA’s upcoming Transit Oriented Development (“TOD”) 

study that was funded by a seven hundred eighty-seven thousand five hundred dollar ($787,500.00) 

FTA grant award. The focus of the study is to identify transit oriented development potential, 

determine optimal mobility hub locations for future express service along Route 4 which covers 

the Brainerd Road / Lee Highway corridor, and to assess bus rapid transit ridership (BRT)

[...]

The project steering committee will be made up of community members with an 

anticipated start date of February 2026. 

Mr. Frazier further reported participation in the MainX24 parade, a twenty-seven and 

quarter percent (27.25%) year over year increase in Incline Railway ridership for November, and 

that CARTA raised two thousand seven hundred four (2,704) pounds of food that was donated 

during the Share Your Christmas event. 

Mr. Frazier then called on Ms. Bullard to provide a summary of her first sixty (60) days as 

Customer Service Manager. Ms. Bullard reported that: (i) a centralized customer service

[...]

The first was a five-year contract not to exceed two hundred thousand dollars 

($200,000) for on-site drug and alcohol collection services through LL Mobile Services and 

Concentra for off-site drug and alcohol collection services. The second was a five-year contract 

not to exceed one hundred thirty-five thousand dollars ($135,000) for brush removal services at 

the Incline Railway with Big Woody’s Tree Service. The third was an agreement to modernize the 

hydraulic elevator at Shuttle Park South with Oracle Elevator Holdco d/b/a Elevated in the amount 

of three hundred forty-nine thousand five hundred thirteen dollars ($349,513.00). The fourth item 

was an execution request for a one-year agreement with Partnership Marketing Group for Incline 

Railway marketing services.  

Ms. Reeves requested clarification on the Incline Railroad marketing services agreement.  

Mr. Frazier advised this was to maintain the regional advertising for the Incline Railway with the

[...]

(i) pension contributions were picked up after year-end; (ii) several account 

balances had not been fully reconciled; and (iii) Incline Railroad insurance proceeds were included 

in the FY2026 budget which will require a budget amendment. 

Operating expenses for the year were approximately thirty-six million three hundred 

thousand dollars ($36,300,000) versus thirty-two million seven hundred thousand dollars 

($32,700,000.00) for prior year. The main causes of the increase were operational and maintenance 

costs that increased by one million two hundred thousand dollars ($1,200,000.00) and one million 

five hundred thousand dollars ($1,500,000.00) respectively.  

Ms. Jones noted that CARTA carries no long-term debt, which indicates fiscal 

responsibility with spending. CARTA remains financially stable but subsidy-dependent, with solid 

asset management and no audit red flags. The report reinforces reliance on continued city, county,